














Memorandum 

CITY OF DALLAS 

oATE November 30, 2017 

To Members of the Economic Development & Housing Committee: 
Tennell Atkins, Chair, Rickey D. Callahan, Vice-Chair, Lee M. Kleinman, 
Scott Griggs, Casey Thomas, 11, 8. Adam McGough, Mark Clayton, Kevin Felder, 
Omar Narvaez 

suBJecr Upcoming Agenda Item - Refinance of Housing Development Loan with 2122 
Highland, LLC 

Summary 

City Council approved a forgivable housing development loan in the amount of 
$550,000 ($400,000 is forgivable and $150,000 is non-forgivable), by Resolution 
No. 12-2706 and 13-1975, respectively, for the rehabilitation on 24 units for 
veterans at 2122 Highland Road (Owner). The Owner is seeking approval to 
change the lender and allow for the refinancing of the senior lien loan for the 24-unit 
apartment complex at 2122 Highland Road, and authorize the subordination of the 
City's lien to the first lender. 

Background 

City Council approved a housing development loan for $550,000 in HOME funds 
($400,000 forgivable and $150,000 non-forgivable) with 2122 Highland LLC 
(Owner) for rehabilitation of 24 units for occupancy by veterans. The total 
development cost of $1,382,500 included acquisition, predevelopment, soft and 
hard costs. As of September 30, 2014, the Owner completed the rehabilitation of 
units and leased them to low income families at or below 80% Area Median Family 
Income. The project has been in operation since 2014 and maintains a waiting list of 
interested applicants. 

During the review of this request it was found that existing resolutions, identified 
below, have demonstrated inconsistencies, and while recording the First 
Amendment to the Deed of Trust, Security Agreement, and Assignment of Rents on 
February 4, 2017, Instrument No. 201400026781, it mistakenly removed the portion 
of the forgivable HOME loan funds, in the amount of $400,000, which carries a 10-
year affordability term. As part of this request, we will correct this error and prepare 

.. Our Product 1� Service·· 
Emp.ithy I Ethics I Excellence I Equity 



2122 Highland, LLC Project 
December 1, 2017 
Page 2 of 4 

an amendment to the Deed of Trust, Security Agreement, and Assignment of Rents. 
Note that the affordability term is ten-years and the remaining balance is six-years. 

More recently this year, the Owner requested authorization from the City to 
refinance the Mid South Bank (existing senior lender) loan in the amount of 
$705,000. Approval of the refinance will provide the Owner the opportunity to cash 
out a portion of the equity, secure better loan terms with Wells Fargo Bank for a 
revised loan amount of $1,500,000 (proposed senior lender), and pay junior debt 
against the property. The new senior loan amount, while higher and with the 
potential of posing a greater risk to the City of Dallas, shall retain a loan to value 
ratio of less than 80%, which will ensure the project's operations are financially 
sustainable. The refinance will enable the payment of the non-forgivable amount, 
$150,000, at which time the City will release the note lien, but the amended Deed of 
Trust in the amount of $400,000.00 shall be corrected and remain through the 
remaining six-year period. 

Following is a summary of the refinance cash use for the property: 

Proposed senior lender 
Senior closing costs 
Payoff City of Dallas 
Payoff to exiting senior lender 
1 Payoff equity to partners 
General Contractor ( deferred fees) 
Total Cash Out 

$1,500,000.00 
$ 60,500.00 
$ 132,500.00 
$ 705,000.00 
$ 230,130.00 
$ 371,870.00 
$ 00.00 

The general contractor and developer intentionally deferred their fees until the 
property stabilized. Stabilization of the project occurred in June of 2015; however, 
the opportunity to refinance with better lender terms took place this year. 

Please note that with the City's financial assistance, the developer has previously 
completed two similar projects that involved the rehabilitation of dilapidated 
properties serving the veteran population. These properties are managed by the 
developer and are currently at 100% occupancy. 

During the review of this request it was found that existing resolutions have 
inconsistencies and an amendment is necessary. Additionally, the Owner desires to 
refinance the senior lien loan and for the City to subordinate its debt to the senior 
lender. The owner is aware of the compliance monitoring requirements, and agrees 
to continue to satisfy the terms of the loan. 

1 Partn�,s an: Gary Hasty. Bryan Bmwn and Edwanl Spc-,ll's.

.. Our Product 1� Service·· 
Emp.ithy I Ethics I Excellence I Equity 



2122 Highland, LLC Project 
December 1, 2017 
Page 3 of 4 

Alternatives 

If the refinance is not approved, the outstanding debt has a potential for liens filing 
on the property and the owner may have to sell the property to cure the liens. 

Fiscal Impact 

The Project was awarded HOME funds under Resolution No. 12-2706 during Fiscal 
Year 2012-13 and Resolution No. 13-1975 in Fiscal Year 2013-14. To date, all 
funds have been expended on predevelopment and rehabilitation costs. There is no 
cost consideration to the City for this request. 

Departments/Committee Coordination 

On June 23, 2010, City Council approved the FY 2010-11 Consolidated Plan 
Budget for federal funds which included the Home Investment Partnership Program 
Funds, by Resolution No. 10-1594. 

On June 22, 2011, City Council approved the FY 2011-12 Consolidated Plan 
Budget for federal funds which included the Home Investment Partnership Program 
Funds, by Resolution No. 11-1679. 

On October 24, 2012, City Council authorized a housing development loan in the 
amount of $400,000 with 2122 Highland, LLC for rehabilitation on 24 units in an 
existing apartment complex, by Resolution No. 12-2706. 

On June 26, 2013, City Council approved the FY 2012-13 Consolidated Plan 
Budget for federal funds which included the Home Investment Partnership Program 
Funds, by Resolution No. 13-1142. 

On November 12, 2013, City Council authorized an amendment to the housing 
development loan with 2122 Highland, LLC for rehabilitation on 24 units in an 
existing apartment complex to (1) increase the amount from $400,000 to $550,000, 
(2) extend the term of the contract from October 24, 2013 to January 31, 2014, and
(3) require the increased amount of $150,000 be repaid at 0% interest over 20
years, by Resolution No. 13-1975.

On March 26, 2014, City Council approved an amendment to the housing 
development loan with 2122 Highland, LLC for rehabilitation on 24 units in an 
existing apartment complex to extend the completion date from January 31, 2014 to 
September 30, 2014, by Resolution No. 14-0553. 

On August 13, 2014, City Council approved an amendment to the housing 
development loan with 2122 Highland, LLC for rehabilitation on 24 units in an 

.. Our Product 1� Service·· 
Emp.ithy I Ethics I Excellence I Equity 



.. Our Product 1� Service·· 
Emp.ithy I Ethics I Excellence I Equity 




































	EDH_6_Upcoming-Agenda-Item_C_120417
	EDH_6_Upcoming-Agenda-Item_E_120417
	EDH_6_Upcoming-Agenda-Item_F_120417
	EDH_6_Upcoming-Agenda-Item_H_120417



